Dpollen ≤ 1,000 m Pasquet et al. 2008; Hagen et
al. 2011

Pollen donors n ≤ 20 Chapter 2

Seed dispersal

Maximum seed dispersal
distance

Dseed ≤ 100 m Chapter 2

Seed dispersal function Weibull distribution (k = 0.6942; λ = 81.4807) Chapter 2

Germination

Germination probability
function

FIS ≤ 0, g = 0.7 
FIS > 0, g = 0.7*(1 - 0.5*FIS )

Carvalho et al. 2005; Frankel

& Soulé 1981; Richards 2000

Mortality

Maximum age age = 89 years Laurance et al. 2004; Silva
2013

Survival rate age = 1, sRate = 0.1
1 > age ≤ 5 years, sRate = 0.2*age - 0.3
age > 5 years, sRate = Weibull function (k =
0.7631, λ = 7.8216)
age > 89, sRate = 0

Individual based model  !  86
!

Table 2. Values for number of alleles (A), inbreeding coefficient (FIS) and proportion of extinct
populations estimates in the local sensitivity analysis and the sensitivity coefficient (S).

Reference values: Adult age = 10 years; Pollen dispersal = 1000 m, Maximum number of pollen donors = 20, Seed
dispersal = 100 m, Germination rate = 0.7, Selection pressure = 0.5, Maximum age = 89 years, Average number of
seeds per tree = 70.

A FIS
Proportion of

extinct populations

Variable Value Variation value S value S value S

Reference condition * 1.83 0.396 0.480

Adult age 5 yrs - 50% 2.52 1.37 0.204 -0.383 0.388 -0.184

Adult age 15 yrs + 50% 1.66 -0.35 0.473 0.155 0.676 0.392

Pollen dispersal 500 m - 50% 1.79 -0.08 0.458 0.125 0.560 0.160

Pollen dispersal 1500 m + 50% 2.00 0.33 0.354 -0.084 0.532 0.104

Maximum number
of pollen donors

15 - 25% 1.88 0.18 0.362 -0.136 0.484 0.016

Maximum number
of pollen donors

25 + 25% 1.95 0.48 0.347 -0.194 0.528 0.192

Seed dispersal 50 m - 50% 2.98 2.30 0.097 -0.597 0.136 -0.688

Seed dispersal 150 m + 50% 1.55 -0.56 0.531 0.271 0.676 0.392

Germination rate 0.6 - 14% 1.50 -2.37 0.592 1.376 0.752 1.904

Germination rate 0.8 + 14% 2.52 4.80 0.168 -1.594 0.260 -1.540

Selection pressure
value

0.475 - 5% 1.93 2.01 0.358 -0.751 0.448 -0.640

Selection pressure
value

0.525 + 5% 2.01 3.62 0.321 -1.502 0.520 0.800

Maximum age 85 yrs - 5% 1.71 -2.81 0.424 0.641 0.592 2.492

Maximum age 93 yrs + 5% 2.14 6.86 0.272 -2.758 0.440 -0.890

Average number of
seeds per tree

74 - 5% 2.04 3.58 0.346 -0.878 0.436 -0.770

Average number of
seeds per tree

67 + 5% 1.595 -5.549 0.512 2.723 0.576 2.240

Individual based model  !  87
!

Model application

 Both initial population size and initial genetic composition had an impact on population

viability and long-term maintenance of genetic diversity (Table 3). We observed that larger

populations resulted in smaller effects of genetic drift, measured here as loss of total number of

alleles (Fig. 5a). Especially in larger initial populations (200 and 400 individuals), an increase in the

number of pollen donors reduced the rate of loss of alleles (Fig. 5a). Initial genetic composition had

a stronger effect on the inbreeding coefficient in populations from the small areas (Fig. 5b).